
 
 
 
QUESTION NO 16 By Councillor Rust for answer by the 

Convener of the Transport and 
Environment Committee at a meeting 
of the Council on 24 June 2021 

  The Convener has highlighted an issue that the public 

consultation was spammed but this was identified early on, 

and impacted responses were removed prior to analysis.  

No such statement has been made about the market 

research used to inform the report on the potential retention 

of Spaces People measures. 

Question (1) Would the Convener consider that the following comments 

in the market research appear to be anomalies that need 

further investigation on the basis that the comments are 

essentially meaningless, but very similar, and while 

scattered, they include two sets of consecutive pairs in 

terms of timing of submission (respondent 321 & 322, and 

370 & 371)? 

Answer (1)  

Question (2) Would the Convener agree that these comments are not 

identical enough (e.g. the misspelling of 'modificatiions' in 

row 371) to suggest that some sort of 'autofill' has been to 

blame, so these must have been manually and separately 

input somehow? 

 

 

 

Answer (2)  

Question (3) Would the Convener agree that the other responses 

provided by the person providing those comments are 

essentially very similar, so this would justify investigation? 



 

  
  

 
  

 

Answer (3)  

Question (4)  Would it concern the Convener to learn that other 

consecutive respondents in the market research have 

shown almost identical but fractionally different responses 

which on initial examination impacts a minimum of 13 

responses? 

Answer (4)  

   

 
 


